Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Monday, 28th September, 2015
Time 7.00 pm
Venue Training Room 1 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street,

Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Julia Cleary

Audit and Risk Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA
Apologies

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda
Corporate Risk Management Report April to June 2015 (Pages 7 - 12)
Planned Audit Fee for 2015/2015 (Pages 13 - 16)
Statement of Accounts 2014/2015 and External Auditor's Audit (Pages 17 - 134)
Findings Report

7 Consultation re "Telling the Story" in Relation to the format of  (Pages 135 - 154)
the Statement of Accounts
Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 155 - 164)
Quarterly Report: Adoption in Internal Audit High Risk (Pages 165 - 170)
Recommendations and Summary of Assurance 1st April to
30th June 2015

10 URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Dymond (Vice-Chair), Loades, Owen, Pickup (Chair),

Waring and Hambleton

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system. In addition,
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones. A portable loop system is available for all
other rooms. Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon
prior to the meeting.




Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Agenda ltem 2

Audit and Risk Committee - 06/07/15

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Monday, 6th July, 2015

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup — in the Chair
Councillors Burgess, Loades, Owen and Hambleton
APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Clir Waring. Clir Sweeney was in attendance as a
substitute for Cllir Waring.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a
correct.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE
Resolved: That the terms of reference be agreed.
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE PLAN OF WORK
Resolved: That the plan of work be agreed.

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT

A report was submitted to inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and
safety at the council.

Members considered community centres and concerns were raised as to whether all
centres were checked.

Officers stated that at the moment the Health and Safety Committee chose a cross
section and that the responsibility for the community centres was with the Council’s
leisure department which had produced a handbook for all community centres.
Members requested that a report relating to this be brought to a future meeting.
Officers confirmed that the Council was covered should an accident occur.

Members also queried whether public buildings were checked for legionella. Officers
confirmed that yes this was required by law and carried out by the facilities
management team.

Resolved: a) That the report be noted

b) That a report be brought back to a future meeting of the
Committee in relation to community centres.

1 Page 3



Audit and Risk Committee - 06/07/15

10.

Page 4

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT JANUARY TO MARCH 2015
Members queried the progress of the Planning Peer Review Action Plan and it was
stated that a report on this would be going to Cabinet in July. Officers agreed that an
update report on this could be brought to the next meeting. Members also queried
why actions relating to the plan had taken so long.

Resolved:

(a) That the Committee note the new risks that have been identified between
January to March 2015

(b) That an update on the Planning Peer Review be brought to the next meeting.
(c) That the Committee note the point 2.1.1 showing no overdue risk reviews.

(d) That the Committee note the report showing risk rating changes

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/2015

A report was submitted in relation to the Treasury Management Annual Report for
2014/15 and to review the Treasury Management activity for this period.

Members were pleased to note the seamless change in banking services and the
savings that had been made.

Resolved: (a)That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2014/15 be
received and be reported to Full Council on 15 July 2015.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

A report was submitted requesting the Committee to consider the draft Statement of
Accounts 2014 and to gain approval for the financing of capital expenditure. The
report highlighted the key issues which were contained in the accounts including a
commentary on the General Fund outturn, the Collection Fund and the Balance
Sheet.

Members thanked Dave Roberts and his team for their hard work regarding the
accounts and welcomed the user friendly format.

Resolved: a) That the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be
noted.

b) That the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2014/15, as set out in
Appendix 2 be approved.

ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND
SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE



11.

12.

13.

Audit and Risk Committee - 06/07/15

A report was submitted to report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to
the Audit and Risk Committee on a quarterly basis and where necessary to request
Members’ approval to the Executive Directors requested actions in respect of the
recommendations and proposed target dates.

Resolved:
That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

A report was submitted requesting members to consider the annual report of the
Internal Audit Section for the financial year 2014-15 enclosed as Appendix A.

Members queried whether officers had any concerns regarding section 2.3 of the
report which highlighted the percentage of Internal Audit recommendations
implemented by your officers. Officers stated that this had now improved and was
under control.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2014-15 be received.
REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

A report was submitted to demonstrate that the Council had good governance and as
part of providing evidence to support the Annual Governance Statement, the Council
needed to demonstrate that it had an effective Audit Committee. An assessment had
been completed on the effectiveness of the Audit Committee for 2014/15 and the
results were summarised within this report.

Members queried the section regarding skills and training in relation to ICT. Officers
stated that the size of the audit team did not justify a FTE Computer Audit Specialist
therefore the Audit service currently bought in 30 days specialist computer audit work
as part of the annual audit plan.

In addition to this the Staffordshire Chief Auditors Group were trying to develop the IT
skills within our own teams through an IT Sub Group which comprised auditors with
some IT awareness — the aim of the group was to share best practice in order to
enhance the skills in this area.

Members requested that this be looked at as a possible risk.

Resolved:

That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the Audit
Committee for 2014/15 be noted.

SELF ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT

A report was submitted for members to consider the findings of the annual review of
the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2014/15.

Resolved:

That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the
system of Internal Audit for 2014/15, together with the action plan be agreed.

3 Page 5



Audit and Risk Committee - 06/07/15

14.

15.

16.

Page 6

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

A report was submitted to recommend that the Annual Governance Statement
2014/15 be approved for inclusion in the financial statements.

Resolved:
That Members approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15(AGS)
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER REVIEW

A report was submitted to advise Members on the recommendations of the LGA Peer
Review and to request feedback on the recommendations.

Resolved:

That Members agreed in principle with the merging of the Audit and Risk Committee
and the Standards Committee.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair



Agenda ltem 4

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM
TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

28 September 2015

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD April to June

2015
Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager
Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and
embedding risk management for the period April to June 2015, including progress
made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk
Registers, where applicable.

(b) Note the point 2.1.1 showing no overdue risk reviews.
(c) Note the point 2.2.1 showing risk rating changes.

(d) Note the explanation at point 2.3 for the delay in implementing the
Planning Peer Review Action Plan.

(d) Note the new risks that have been identified between April to June 2015.

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reasons

[...]

There were no new risks added to any profiles during April to June 2015.

Should there be any increase during July to September 2015 these will be
reported to the next Committee meeting.

At the July 2015 meeting, members requested a specific response in relation
to the delay in implementing the Planning Peer Review Action Plan.

Your officer has enquired with the Executive Director — Regeneration and
Development as to the reasons for this and was advised that due to the
number of actions and other issues (financial, resources, timings etc) actions
were prioritised accordingly.

During July 2015 a report was received by Cabinet on the progress of
implementing the action plan. The report confirmed that the majority of
actions had been completed and that there were clear plans in place to
address outstanding actions. Further report are being submitted to Cabinet
during October and November in this regard.

Pa%i&ation: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

3.1

3.2

Strategic, Operational, Project

(Appendices)

and Partnership Risk Registers

The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance
with the Risk Management Strategy.

These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works
closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners.

3.3 The risk map below shows the descriptions of the ratings, for ease of use.

3.4

3.5

4.1

5.1

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

L 7 8
I High 3 Amber Amber
K
E 4 5 6
:— Medium 2 Green Amber Amber
H 1 2 3
8 Low 1 Green Green Amber
D
Low 1 Medium 2 High 3
IMPACT

During this quarter there has been one additional risk added of a final rating
of medium amber 8 in relation to the Climate Change profile, where the risk is
highlighted as a potential for mass immigration. In light of the Government’s
request for support to address the current Syrian Refugee Crisis, the Cabinet
received a briefing report at its meeting on 16t September 2015 with a further
report
[...]
ng the

2016 report findings of our grant
cettification work
Our team
The key members of the audit team for 2015/16 are:
Name Phone Number E-mail

Engagement John Gregory 0121 2325333 John.gregoty@uk.gt.com

Lead

Engagement Suzanne Joberns 0121 232 5320  Suzanne.joberns@uk.gt.com

Manager

In Charge Naomi Povey 0121 2325294  Naomi.j.povey@uk.gt.com
Auditor

Additional work

The scale fee excludes any work requested by the Council that we may agtee to undertake
outside of our Code audit. Each additional piece of work will be separately agreed and a
detailed project specification and fee agreed with the Council.

Quality assurance

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you are in any way
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our setvice, please contact me in
the first instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact Jon Robetts our Public Sector

Assurance regional lead partner jon.robetts@uk.gt.com

Youts sincerely

John Gregory
Engagement Lead
Fotr Grant Thornton UK LLP

Page 16



Agenda ltem 6

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

ITEM FOR AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 28/09/15

Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and External Auditor’s Audit Findings Report

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To approve the statement of accounts, receive the external auditor's Audit Findings Report for
2014/15 and to agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor.

Recommendations

a) That the Statement of Accounts 2014/15 be approved and signed by the person
presiding at the meeting.

b) That the Audit Findings Report for 2014/15 be received.

c¢) That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Council’s
Section 151 Officer.

Reasons

It is a statutory requirement, contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, that the
Council produces a Statement of Accounts detailing its financial transactions for the year and its
position at 
[...]
f the agreed and signed Letter of Representation, subject to
their final satisfaction with the accounts.

3. Audit Findings Report

3.1 The external auditor's Audit Findings Report is attached at Appendix 3. The external auditor
will present the report and attend the meeting, together with officers, to answer any questions
raised by the Committee.

3.2 As stated earlier, the agreed amendments to the accounts referred to in the Audit Findings
Report do not change the amount of the positive variance (budget compared to outturn), i.e.
the bottom line, in relation to the General Fund Revenue Account from that previously
reported to members in July.

4. Letter of Representation

4.1 The Letter of Representation is a formal letter from the Council to the external auditor stating
various matters which the auditor needs to have confirmed in order to gain sufficient
assurance to be able to certify the Council’s accounts. It has to be approved by your

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Page 18 Page 2



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Committee and then signed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer, i.e. the Executive Director -
Resources and Support Services.

4.2 The proposed Letter of Representation is set out at Appendix 4.

5. Appendices

Appendix 1: Extract from Report to Audit and Risk Committee 6 July 2015
Appendix 2: Statement of Accounts 2014/15

Appendix 3: Audit Findings Report Year Ended 31 March 2015

Appendix 4: Letter of Representation

6. Background Papers

Report to Audit and Risk Committee 6 July 2015 “Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15”;
Audit Findings Report Year Ended 31 March 2015 produced by the External Auditor
appointed by the Audit Commission; Letter of Representation 2014/15.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Page Page 19



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

3.1

APPENDIX 1
The General Fund Outturn

As mentioned above, the outturn in respect of the General Fund Revenue Account was £7,327
better than the original estimate. Whilst there wer
[...]
LASSIFIED

Page 30 Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Foreword - By the Executive Director - Resources and Support Services

a) Introduction

Welcome to Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council’s Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2014/15. It sets
out a summary of the money that the Council received and what it has been spent on and highlights specific issues
regarding its financial position at 31 March 2015.

b) Regulations Governing the Production of the Statement of Accounts

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 and the
requirements of the 2014/15 “Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting” published by the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

Under the provisions of Section 15/16 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations
2011, the accounts were made available for inspection between 15 June and 10 July 2015, as advertised in the local
press.

The accounts were approved by the Audit and Risk Committee on 28 September 2015 in accordance with
paragraph 8 (3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. The signature of the Committee Chair (who presided
over the meeting) is included at the conclusion of this foreword in line with these regulations as evidence of approval
of the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts.

c) General Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted by the Council comply with the relevant recommended accounting practices unless
indicated otherwise. The Council's expenditure has been analysed in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement according to the standard classification recommended by CIPFA. In addition, the analysis of capital
expenditure follows CIPFA’s recommendations showing non-current and intangible assets separately. These
recommended practices, classifications and recommendations are all designed to meet the requirements of
International Financial Reporting Standards. There have been no chang
[...]
ts
Income received from the sale of capital assets which may be used to finance new capital expenditure.

CIPFA
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) is one of the leading accountancy bodies
in the United Kingdom and specialises in public services.

Collection Fund

A fund accounting for Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates received by the Council and the payments which
are made from the fund including precepts to other authorities, the Council's own demand and shares of
business rates receipts.

Community Assets

Assets which the Council intends to hold in perpetuity, that have no determinable useful life and that may have
restrictions on their disposal. Examples of community assets are parks and historic buildings.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

P 70
Page 96 29¢



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Consistency
The concept that the accounting treatment of like items within an accounting period and from one period to the
next is the same.

Contingent Asset
A contingent asset is a possible asset arising from past events whose existence will be confirmed only by the
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the local authority’s control.

Contingent Liability
A contingent liability is either: -
= A possible obligation arising from past events whose existence will be confirmed only by the
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the authority’s control;
= A present obligation arising from past events where it is not probable that a transfer of economic
benefits will be required or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Current Service Cost
The increase in the present value of a defined benefit pension scheme’s liabilities expected to arise from
employee service in the current period.

Creditors
Amounts owed by the Council for goods and services, where payments have not been made at the end of the
financial year.

Curtailment

For a defined benef
[...]
tem 7

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Report to Audit and Risk Committee 28 September 2015

Consultation Response re “Telling the Story” in relation to the format of the
Statement of Accounts

Submitted by Head of Finance
Portfolio Finance ICT and Customer

Wards Affected All

Purpose

To consider and approve the response to be made to the consultation by the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in respect of “Telling the Story” in
relation to changes proposed to the format of the Statement of Accounts.

Recommendations

a) That the response set out at Appendix 1 be considered and approved for
forwarding to CIPFA as the Council’s response.

Reason
The changes consulted upon are significant changes to the presentation of the Statement

of Accounts, intended to make it more understandable, and warrant consideration by the
Committee prior to a response being sent.

1. Background

1.1 The form in which the Council’'s accounts are made available to the public and to
members, is difficult in many cases for the lay reader to understand. The complexity of
the document derives largely from the need to comply with the requirements of
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), which closely prescribe the form
and content of financial reports, including those of local authorities. The current format
is one that CIPFA devised and published in their Accounting Code of Practice to fit the
circumstances of local authorities, many of whose accounting practices differ from
those of the private sector at which IFRS is primarily oriented, whilst still complying
with IFRS. The Code of Practice is recognised as “proper accounting practice” which
must be followed by local authorities in compiling their accounts so the Council has no
choice but to publish in the prescribed form.

1.2 CIPFA has initiated a project to look at the Statement of Accounts with a view to
finding ways of simplifying and de-cluttering it and thereby making it more accessible
t
[...]
783

*Capital Fund Scotland

** Applicable in England Only

Page 154



Agenda ltem 8
Classification; NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

Date 28 September 2015

HEADING INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT — Quarter 1 2015/16
Submitted by: Audit Manager
Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 13t April to
30t June 2015. This report identifies the key issues raised. The full individual reports issued
to Officers contain the key issues plus a variety of minor issues and recommendations.

Recommendations

That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or
Executive Directors.

Reasons

The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments.

1 Background
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 allows for 500 days of audit work.

1.2 This is the first progress report of the current financial year presented to the
Committee and the areas that it will cover are as follows;
e Actual against planned performance for the first quarter, demonstrating
progress against the plan
e Details of audit reviews completed and final reports issued
e Consultancy and non audit work, including corporate work

1.3 The delivery of an audit plan does not normally show 25% of the audits completed on
a quarterly basis. Past experience has shown this is more likely to be around 10% in
the first quarter. Achievement of the 10% is dependent on a full complement of staff
from 1st April, fully qualified and trained to complete work with minimum supervision.
A full 25% of the plan is not normally achieved due to slippage of the previous years
plan, and other factors such as special investigations. The audit plan is a guide to
what may be achieved given optimu
[...]
the Council’s objectives will be affected.

11 Key Decision Information

11.1 Not applicable

12 Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

12.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 (Audit and Risk Committee 16
February 2015).

13 Recommendations

13.1 That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or
Chief Officers.

14 List of Appendices

14.1 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16: Progress to the end of Quarter 1 — 2015/16.

15 Background Papers

15.1 Internal Audit Plan & PI's Folder
15.2 APACE files 2015/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\5\5\8\A100009855\$zwvfmzm0.doc Page 5 Page 1 59



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

16. Management Sign-Off

Each of the designated boxes need to be signed off and dated
before going to Executive Director/Corporate Service Manager
for sign off.

Financial
Implications
Discussed and
Agreed

Risk Implications
Discussed and
Agreed

Legal Implications

Discussed and
Agreed

H.R. Implications
Discussed and
Agreed

ICT Implications
Discussed and
Agreed

Report Agreed by:
Executive Director/
Head of Service

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
Page):ﬂrﬁgngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\8\AI00009855\$zwvfmzm0.doc Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
Appendix **

Internal Audit Plan 2015/16

Progress to the end of Quarter 1 — 2015/16

Chief Executives Directorate

The following areas have been completed in quarter 1

Number of Recommendations and
Audit Area Risk Level of Classification Total
Category | Assurance High Medium Low
Safeguarding B Less than 3 10 2 15
adequately
controlled

The main objectives of the Safeguarding Review were to ensure that

e Safeguarding policies and procedures are in place, well publicised and reviewed
regularly, and that concerns and allegations are formally recorded.

Safeguarding training is provided and monitored as necessary.

Roles and responsibilities are clearly defined.

Staff are recruited safely and that checks are undertak
[...]
age 1 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9
Classification; NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

HEADING QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH
RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1
APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2015

Submitted by: Audit Manager

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to the Audit and Risk Committee on
a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the Executive
Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed target dates.
To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services.

Recommendations

That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted

Reasons

High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process
under review. By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting the risk of not
implementing the control. Delayed implementation of such controls should be challenged to
identify reasons behind this and solutions to the delay. Delays may be a result of external or
internal influences, lack of resources or inertia. Such delays in the implementation of
recommendations will affect the assurance opinion provided on each Service.

1. Background

1.1 High risk recommendations are those where action is considered imperative to
ensure that the authority is not exposed to high risks and to do this it needs to be
implemented within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with managers.

1.2 Recommendations are reported to committee on an exception basis, i.e. reports
where high risk recommendations have been followed up with Managers on more
than two occasions are brought to the attention of Members. In addition the Chair
and Vice Chair receive exception reports quarterly where high risk recommendations
have been follo
[...]
ons are changed or renegotiated we cannot give our full assurance. If the ongoing risk was considered as;
High Risk:(action that is considered imperative to ensure that the authority is not exposed to high risks; (Implemented within 1 month))

Medium Risk: (action that is considered necessary to avoid exposure to significant risks: (Implemented within 3 months))By changing the date the risk is not being managed and therefore you may
wish to seek additional assurance as to the security of the controls in place.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Corporate Risk Management Report April to June 2015
	Risk Report Appendix A 10092015 v1.2

	5 Planned Audit Fee for 2015/2015
	6 Statement of Accounts 2014/2015 and External Auditor's Audit Findings Report
	Statement of Accounts - Final Excluding Annual Governance Statement
	NuLBC - Audit Findings report - 2014-15 (final)
	statement of accounts report to audit committee 28-09-15 appendix 4

	7 Consultation re ''Telling the Story'' in Relation to the format of the Statement of Accounts
	Scan_fingdr_07092015

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 Quarterly Report: Adoption in Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and Summary of Assurance 1st April to 30th June 2015
	Summary qtr 1 outstanding recs  assurance 15-16




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 28/09/15

1

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Monday, 28th September, 2015

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Loades, Owen, Waring and Hambleton

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Dymond and Mr Butters. 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT APRIL TO JUNE 2015 

A report was submitted to inform Members of the progress made by the Council in 
enhancing and embedding risk management for the period April to June 2015, 
including progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Officers confirmed that a report would be going to November Cabinet in relation to 
the Planning Peer Review.

Some Concerns were raised in relation to Members not adhering to officer advice as 
mentioned on page 12 of the agenda and that this risk appeared to be too closely 
linked with the peer review and should take into consideration other areas such as 
capital, communication and the 5 year housing supply.

Officers stated that there were some risks such as these that would not be included 
in the report as they were on the strategic profiles for the Executive Directors but not 
rated high enough to be considered by the Committee. 

Resolved:

That the Committee:

(a) Scrutinise the progress that had been made in managing the risks identified 
within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers, where 
applicable.

(b) Note the point 2.1.1 showing no overdue risk reviews. 

(c) Note the point 2.2.1 showing risk rating changes.

(d) Note the explanation at point 2.3 for the delay in implementing the Planning 
Peer Review Action Plan. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 28/09/15

2

(d) Note the new risks that have been identified between April to June 2015.

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more detail 
at the next meeting of the Committee.

5. PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2015/2015 

Resolved: That the planned audit fee for 2015/2016 be noted. 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/2015 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 
FINDINGS REPORT 

A report was submitted requesting that the Committee approve the statement of 
accounts, receive the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for 2014/15 and agree 
the Letter of Representation to the Auditor.

Officers drew the Committee’s attention to one control weakness that had been 
identified on page 108 of the agenda and detailed on page 117.

The Committee thanked Grant Thornton and Dave Robert and his team for their hard 
work in preparing the Statement of Accounts. 

Resolved:

a) That the Statement of Accounts 2014/15 be approved and signed by the 
person presiding at the meeting.

b) That the Audit Findings Report for 2014/15 be received.
c) That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Council’s 

Section 151 Officer.

7. CONSULTATION RE ''TELLING THE STORY'' IN RELATION TO THE FORMAT 
OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

A report was submitted requesting the Committee to consider and approve the 
response to be made to the consultation by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) in respect of “Telling the Story” in relation to changes 
proposed to the format of the Statement of Accounts. 

Officers requested that comments be fed back to them over the next few days.

Resolved:

a) That the response set out at Appendix 1 be considered and approved for 
forwarding to CIPFA as the Council’s response.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

A report was submitted on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during 
the period 1st April to 30th June 2015. The report identified the key issues raised.  

Members queried whether safeguarding was being taken into consideration and 
whether it was linked to whistleblowing. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 28/09/15

3

Officers confirmed that procedures were in place in relation to safeguarding and that 
all staff had already undertaken an eLearning safeguarding training course. 

Resolved:

Members considered any issues that they wanted to raise with Cabinet and, or 
Executive Directors.

9. QUARTERLY REPORT: ADOPTION IN INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1ST APRIL TO 30TH 
JUNE 2015 

A report was submitted to update the Committee in relation to any outstanding high 
risk recommendations and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the 
Executive Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and 
proposed target dates.

The report also provided Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls 
over Council Services.

Members queried whether this included IT risks and the communication of 
information to members as there were some concerns that supplementary agenda 
items may not reach members in time.

Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair


